

No. 11-1286

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS,)	Appeal from the
)	United States District Court for
)	the Northern District Of Illinois,
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	Eastern Division
)	
v.)	No. 10 C 5235
)	
ANITA ALVAREZ, Cook County State's Attorney, in her official capacity,)	The Honorable Suzanne B. Conlon,
)	Judge Presiding
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS**

Harvey Grossman
Adam Schwartz
Karen Sheley
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION
OF ACLU, INC.
180 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 201-9740

Richard J. O'Brien
Counsel of Record
Linda R. Friedlieb
Robert D. Leighton
Matthew D. Taksin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Dated: August 26, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The ACLU Program Will Not Record Private Conversations Or Intercept Any Conversations.....	2
II. The ACLU Program Enjoys First Amendment Protection.....	3
A. First Amendment Principles Support Protection For The Right To Audio Record Matters Of Public Concern.	4
B. Audio Recording Is Qualitatively Different — In a Manner That Requires Its Protection.	8
C. Alvarez’s “Willing Speaker” Arguments Are Erroneous.....	9
D. Alvarez’s Press And Petitioning Assertions Are Erroneous.....	11
III. The Act As Applied Triggers Strict Scrutiny.	13
IV. The Act As Applied Fails Mid-Level Scrutiny.	15
A. Alvarez’s Asserted Privacy Interests Are Contrary To Law.	16
B. Alvarez’s Asserted Speech Interest Is Incorrect.	18
C. Alvarez’s Asserted Law Enforcement Interests Are Unsupported.....	18
D. Alvarez’s Asserted Alternative Channels Are Inadequate.....	19
V. Plaintiffs Have Standing.	20
A. The Act Bans The Protected ACLU Program.	20
B. There Is A Credible Threat Of Prosecution.....	21
C. Alvarez’s Proposed Barriers Are Contrary To Law.	22
VI. Abstention Is Not Warranted.	25
VII. The ACLU Is Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>520 S. Michigan Ave. Assocs. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)	23, 25, 26
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D.N.M. 1998).....	22
<i>Adams v. ARDC</i> , 801 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Adkins v. Guam Police Dept.</i> , 2010 WL 3385176	6
<i>Allen v. Allen</i> , 48 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Babbitt v. UFW</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	20, 22
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	1, 9, 10
<i>Bianco v. ABC</i> , 470 F. Supp. 182 (N.D. Ill. 1979)	18
<i>Blackston v. State of Alabama</i> , 30 F.3d 117 (11th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Boyle v. Landry</i> , 401 U.S. 77 (1971)	23

Brandt v. Vill. of Winnetka,
612 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2010) 24

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972) 12

Charles v. Carey,
627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980) 26

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 23

City of Ontario v. Quon,
130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010) 18

Colten v. Kentucky,
407 U.S. 104, 109-10 (1972) 19

Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. CFTC,
149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) 22, 23

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973) 21, 23, 25

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975) 25

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) 16

Fordyce v. City of Seattle,
55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) 5, 6

Fordyce v. City of Seattle,
840 F. Supp. 784 (W.D. Wash. 1993) 6

Forty One News, Inc. v. Lake County,
491 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2007) 25

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988) 17

Goldhamer v. Nagode,
621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010) 21

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936) 11

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) 22, 23

Hoover v. Wagner,
47 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1995) 26

Horina v. Granite City,
538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008) 20

Houchins v. KQED,
438 U.S. 1 (1978) 11, 12

Iacobucci v. Boulter,
193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999) 12

Jean v. Massachusetts State Police,
492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007) 7, 8

Jones v. Gaydula,
1989 WL 156343 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 1989) 6

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) (Harlan, J., concurring)..... 17, 18

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle,
622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) 6

Kelly v. Franco,
72 Ill. App. 3d 642 (1st Dist. 1979) 18

Kucharek v. Hanaway,
902 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1990) 23

LAPD v. United Reporting Co.,
528 U.S. 32 (1999) 11

Larsen v. Fort Wayne Police Dept.,
2010 WL 2400374 (N.D. Ind. June 11, 2010) 5

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 15

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) 23, 25

McCormick v. City of Lawrence,
130 Fed. Appx. 987 (10th Cir. 2005) 6

New Hampshire Right to Life PAC v. Gardner,
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 21, 22, 23

New York Times v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 12

NRA v. City of Evanston,
 2009 WL 1139130 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2009) 22

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 23

Pell v. Procunier,
 417 U.S. 817 (1974) 11, 12

People v. Beardsley,
 115 Ill. 2d 47 (1986) 1, 3, 8, 16

People v. Smith,
 72 Ill. App. 3d 956, 964 (1st Dist. 1979) 18

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 15

Planned Parenthood v. City of Cincinnati,
 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) 23

Planned Parenthood v. Doyle,
 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998) 26

Pochoda v. Arpaio,
 2009 WL 1407543 (D. Ariz. May 20, 2009) 9

Potts v. City of Lafayette,
 121 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 1997) 3, 4, 5

Rice v. Kempker,
 374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004) 13

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
 448 U.S. 555 (1980) 9, 11

Smith v. City of Cumming,
 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 5

Stern v. Great Western Bank,
 959 F. Supp. 478 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 18

Szymecki v. Houck,
353 Fed. Appx. 852 (4th Cir. 2009) 6

Tarus v. Borough of Pine Hill,
916 A.2d 1036 (N.J. 2007) 13

Thompson v. City of Clio,
765 F. Supp. 1066 (M.D. Ala. 1991) 12

Toledo Newspaper Co. v. United States,
247 U.S. 402 (1918) 12

Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 17

United States v. Cuevas-Perez,
640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011) 17

United States v. Kerley,
753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985) 12

United States v. United States District Court,
407 U.S. 297 (1972) 18

United States v. Wells,
2011 WL 2259748 (N.D. Okla. May 12, 2011) 16

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 9

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 22, 23

Whiteland Woods LP v. Township of West Whiteland,
193 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 1999) 13

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 25, 26

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965) 12

STATUTES

720 ILCS 5/14-1 3, 14, 15, 21

720 ILCS 5/14-2 14, 21

720 ILCS 5/14-3	14, 24, 25
720 ILCS 5/2-15	21
720 ILCS 5/31-1	19
720 ILCS 5/5-1	21
720 ILCS 5/5-2	21
720 ILCS 5/5-4	21
18 Pa. Stats. § 5702	15
18 U.S.C. § 2510(2)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jesse Harlan Alderman, <i>Police Privacy in the Iphone Era?</i> , 9 First Amend. L. Rev. 487 (Spring 2011)	8
